the fair value of the given item will also change. The capitalisation rate (bandwidth from 6.25 to 9.25 %) is the rate at which

the return from the property is generally computed on the market. One criterion for choosing the capitalisation rate is the

general and specific risk that the return from the property is subject to.

In the current year the majority of investment property has been valued using internationally accepted valuation methods,

particularly the Term and Reversion approach (more details on valuation methods are given in note 19).

For real estate under development (assets under construction – IAS 40) the residual value method was used for valuation.

Using this method, the income values are estimated by the appraisers – provided there has been no preletting activity – in

consultation with the project developers. The budgeted completion costs, including an appropriate developer margin, are

deducted from the income values. What is left after this valuation method constitutes the market value of our properties

under development.

C
on

so
lid

at
ed

 f
in

an
ci

al
 s

ta
te

m
en

ts

The following sensitivity analysis shows the impact of key parameter changes on the fair value of investment property:

in T€

Portfolio property

Carrying amount as at 31 Dec 2014 159,857

Adjustment to long-term rent

0.0 % 10.0 % –10.0 %

Adjustment to yield

0.0 % – 10,714 –9,914

0.5 % –10,550 2,421 –19,677

–0.5 % 12,396 18,117 –3,348

in T€

Development projects

Carrying amount as at 31 Dec 2014 70,012

–5.0 % 5.0 %

Developer profit 11,439 –11,382

–0.5 % 0.5 %

Adjustment to yield 16,894 –14,923

10.0 % –10.0 %

Adjustment to construction costs –10,858 13,061

–10.0 % 10.0 %

Adjustment to rental income –12,723 14,928

The classification as investment property (IAS 40) or inventories (IAS 2) is based on the following considerations. Projects

that are held for the purpose of generating rental revenue or for the purposes of increasing value are classified as invest-

ment property. The inventory category comprises real estate that is intended for resale at the outset.

Properties intended for sale: for any property where the market value can be determined based on comparable transactions,

the market value was determined using the sales comparison approach or the cost approach. This primarily applies to real

[…]

plan is a key instrument for managing the liquidity risk; this plan is implemented by every operating company and consoli-

dated centrally. This plan determines the need for financing and borrowing from banks.

Credit financing largely relates to current real estate projects whose development is not at risk from today’s perspective.

Working capital financing is handled by the UBM Group treasury. Companies with surplus funds make these funds available

to companies which need liquidity. This reduces the volume of third-party financing and optimises net interest; further-

more, it also minimises the risk that liquidity reserves are insufficient to settle financial obligations on time.

In addition to the contractually fixed project financing, UBM AG had access to credit lines of T€ 14,600 as at 31 December

2014; the overall liquidity risk is therefore considered to be minimal.

121120 -

Carrying amounts, measurement rates and fair values

Measurement in acc. with IAS 39 in T€

Measure-
ment in acc.

with IAS 39

Carrying
amount at
31.12.2014

Amortised
acquisition

costs

Fair value
other com-
prehensive

income

Fair value
affecting net

income

Fair value
hierarchy

(IFRS 7.27A)
Fair Value at

31.12.2014

Assets

Project financing

at variable interest rates LaR 72,494 72,494 – – – –

Other financial assets HtM 2,907 2,907 – – Level 1 3,575

Other financial assets
AfS

(at cost) 5,923 5,923 – – – –

Other financial assets AfS 273 – 273 – Level 1 273

Trade receivables LaR 16,830 16,830  – – – –

Financial assets LaR 129,198 129,198 – – – –

Cash and cash equivalents – 40,309 40,309 – – – –

Liabilities

Bonds

at fixed interest rates FLAC 271,335 271,335 – – Level 1 281,335

Borrowings and
overdrafts from banks

at variable interest rates FLAC 146,657 146,657 – – – –

at fixed interest rates FLAC 865 865 – – Level 3 843

Other financial liabilities

at variable interest rates FLAC 10,130 10,130 – – – –

at fixed interest rates FLAC 26,801 26,801 – – Level 3 30,914

Lease obligations – 22,210 22,210 – – – –

Trade payables FLAC 32,197 32,197 – – – –

Other financial liabilities FLAC 40,383 40,383 – – – –

Derivatives (without hedges) FLHfT 1,022 – – 1,022 – –

by category:

Loans and receivables LaR 218,522 218,522 –  – – –

Held to maturity HtM 2,907 2,907 – – – –

Available-for-sale financial assets
AfS

(at cost) 5,923 5,923 – – – –

Available-for-sale financial assets AfS 273 – 273 – – –

Cash and cash equivalents – 40,309 40,309 – – – –

Financial liabilities
measured at amortised cost FLAC 528,368 528,368 – – – –

Financial liabilities held for trading FLHfT 1,022 – – 1,022 – –

Other price risks

The risk of price changes essentially comprises fluctuations in the market interest rate and in market prices as well as

changes in exchange rates. The UBM Group minimises price risks related to rental income by linking rental agreements

to general indices. All other service contracts are also index-linked. Other price risks are of minor importance for the UBM

Group.

C
on

so
lid

at
ed

 f
in

an
ci

al
 s

ta
te

m
en

ts

Measurement in acc. with IAS 39 in T€

Measure-
ment in acc.

with IAS 39

Carrying
amount at
31.12.2013

Amortised
acquisition

costs

Fair value
other com-
prehensive

income

Fair value
affecting net

income

Fair value
hierarchy

(IFRS 7.27A)
Fair Value at

31.12.2013

Assets

Project financing

at variable interest rates LaR 69,045 69,045 – – – –

Other financial assets HtM 2,907 2,907 – – Level 1 3,107

Other financial assets
AfS

(at cost) 5,909 5,909 – – – –

Other financial assets AfS 273 – 273 – Level 1 273

Trade receivables LaR 19,228 19,228 – – – –

Financial assets LaR 3,188 3,188 – – – –

Derivatives (without hedges) FAHfT 41 – – 41 – –

Cash and cash equivalents – 59,893 59,893 – – – –

Liabilities

Bonds

 at fixed interest rates FLAC 190,285 190,285 – – Level 1 197,251

Borrowings and overdrafts from
banks

 at variable interest rates FLAC 110,209 110,209 – – – –

Other financial liabilities

 at variable interest rates FLAC 57,340 57,340 – – – –

Lease obligations  23,991 23,991 – – – –

Trade payables FLAC 29,449 29,449 – – – –

Other financial liabilities FLAC 24,715 24,715 – – – –

by category:

Loans and receivables LaR 91,461 91,461 – – – –

Held to maturity HtM 2,907 2,907 – – – –

Available-for-sale financial assets
AfS

(at cost) 5,909 5,909  – – – –